

No. 20-1780

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NORTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTH TEXAS ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, INC., BUCKEYE POWER, INC.,
ASSOCIATED ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,
ARIZONA ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC., EAST
KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC., AND MINNKOTA
POWER COOPERATIVE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jennifer Caughey
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
1401 McKinney Street,
Suite 1900
Houston, Texas 77010
jcaughey@jw.com
(713) 752-4388

Michael J. Nasi
Counsel of Record
Danica L. Milios
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Avenue,
Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
mnasi@jw.com
dmilios@jw.com
(512) 236-2346

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of Argument..... 5

Argument..... 6

 I. The Court Should Grant the Petition.... 6

 II. The Court Should Reverse the D.C. Circuit’s Decision..... 15

 A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Upends the System of Cooperative Federalism Embodied in the CAA by Stripping States of Their Statutory Right to Serve as the Primary Regulator of Existing Sources. 15

 B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Erroneously Confers on the EPA Extra-Statutory Authority to Regulate (and Effectively Shut Down) Wholesale Energy Markets with “Outside the Fence” Regulations. 18

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	15, 20
<i>Am. Lung Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	15, 17
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	18
<i>Basin Elec. Power Coop., et al. v. EPA, et al.</i> , No. 15A776, App.	12
<i>In re Brazos Elec. Power Coop., Inc.</i> , No. 21-30725 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2021).....	11
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	20
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	18, 19

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1) *passim*

40 C.F.R. § 60.22 7

Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) 6, 7, 8

Repeal of the Clean Power Plan: Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations, 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019) 9, 10

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2..... 1

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

Other Authorities

Order in Pending Case, *North Dakota, et al. v. EPA, et al.*, Nos. 15A793, 15A773, 15A776, 15A778, 15A787 (Feb. 9, 2016) 8

Supreme Court Stays EPA’s Clean Power Plan, AM. BAR ASS’N PRAC. POINTS (Feb. 17, 2016), <https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/committees/environmental-energy/practice/2016/021716-energy-supreme-court-stays-epas-clean-power-plan/>9

Tribe: Why EPA’s Climate Plan Is Unconstitutional, <https://today.law.harvard.edu/why-epa-climate-plan-is-unconstitutional/> 18
